MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLINGBROOK, OCTOBER 9, 2019

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Deane Marrs called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m., October 9, 2019.

ROLL CALL :
Present:  Chair Deane Marrs and Board Members: Steve Preze, Michael Shay, James
Sylvester, Kirk Askew and Abdul Vayani :

Absent: Eduardo Martinez

Staff Present:.  Planning & Zoning Administrator - Matt Eastman

Press: None

MINUTES

Motion Sylvester, second Shay to approve the minutes from September 11, 2019.
AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs

NAYS: 0 None

ABSENT: 1 Martinez
Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING Docket No. 19.04V-1009
937 Wescott Road
Section 4-104 (D)3.e.1.
Applicant; Vijendra & Retna Singh
Staff: Matt Eastman

Motion Shay, second Sylvester to open the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Public Hearing opened at 7:03 p.m.

SUMMARY

Administrator, Matt Eastman, delivered the summary. The applicant is requesting a reduction of the 50-foot rear
yard setback for a double frontage lot to allow for the construction of an addition to the principal structure for the
property located at 937 Wescott Road. The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential and is surrounded
by all R-3 Single Family residences in every direction except the north which is unincorporated DuPage County.
This is forest preserve property. This property is uncommon since it has a front side, corner side, and has a
double frontage, which means you are limited in every direction except to the west. The lot comprises of
approximately 11,760 square feet in area and includes an approximate 1,375 square foot home “footprint” and
a 300 square foot front patio/walkway. The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4-104(D)3.e.1. of the
Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, which states that a principal structure within the R-3 Single Family Residential
Zoning District must maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 50-feet for a double frontage lot.

As shown on the Plat of Survey, the subject site is located immediately south of 87th Street making it a double
frontage lot.

ZBA 10.09.19




As shown on the Plat of Survey, the applicant is proposing to construct a 483 square foot single story addition
to the rear of the house.

The proposed addition would encroach into the required rear yard setback by 14 feet at the closest point; thus,
reducing the rear yard setback o approximately 36 feet.

Per the applicant, the proposed addition would be approximately 11 feet in height and would be constructed of
the same materials and colors of the house.

If the proposed addition were approved, the lot would have an approximate lot coverage of 16% and an open
space of 756%.

The proposed addition meets all other Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Based upon the governing hardship standards, there is no viable hardship that would warrant the proposed
variance request; however, Staff feels that the proposed addition to the home would not have an adverse effect
on the neighboring properties. There are houses closer to 87" Street than this addition would be located.

DISCUSSION :

Commissioner Vayani asked if there is a skylight in the addition. Administrator Eastman stated that this is a
sunroom addition with multiple windows. Commissioner Sylvester stated that the second floor window on the
left side of the addition comes close to the roof. He questioned if code allowed the owner of the home to reduce
the size of the window so they could get the roof repaired if there was an issue. Administrator Eastman stated
that if it was necessary, the owner could reduce the size of the window. If there were an issue, it would be
addressed during the building review process.

TESTIMONY
Randy Merritt, contractor for the applicant, was sworn in. He explained how the family was going to use the
space. He noted that other existing properties are closer to 871" Street than this addition:. '

Motion Shay, second Sylvester to close the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:10 p.m.
The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet.
Note on Special Circumstances — Property has three frontages.
Motion Preze, second Askew to grant a variation per Docket No. 19.04V-1009, on the property located at 937

Wescott Road to allow for the construction of an addition to the principal structure to reduce the required 50-foot
rear yard setback for a double frontage lot.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Variance granted.
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TESTIMONY

Clyde Troche, applicant, was sworn in. He stated that they wanted a deck to make their yard more usable.
Commissioner Sylvester asked if they had specific plans for the pergola. The applicant responded that there
were pictures on the contractor's website.

Motion Shay, second Vayani to close the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Mariinez

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:23 p.m.

The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet.
Note on Special Circumstances — Unique shaped yard combined with the odd placement.of the structure.

Motion Preze, second Askew to grant a variation per Docket No. 19.05V-1009, on the property located at 1604
Trails End Lane to reduce the required rear yard setback for a deck to allow for the construction of an attached
deck with an approximately 14-foot rear yard setback.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: ~ 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Variance granted.

PUBLIC HEARING Docket No. 19.06V-1009
1535 Trails End Lane
Section 4-104(D)3.d.1.
Applicant: Savit Pirl
Staff: Matt Eastman

Motion Sylvester, second Vayani to open the public hearing.

AYES: 5] Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT.: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Public Hearing opened at 7:25 p.m.

SUMMARY '

Administrator, Matt Eastman, delivered the summary. The applicant is requesting a reduction of the required
minimum rear yard setback for the principal structure from 35 feet to 21 feet to allow for the construction of an
approximately 195 square foot sunroom addition off the rear/east wall of the home for the property located 1536
Trails End Lane. The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential and is surrounded by R-3 Single Family
residences except to the east, which is an existing wetland. The wetland will never be developed and is owned
by the Park District. The lot comprises of approximately 8,300 square feet and is improved with an approximate
1,696 square foot home “footprint”, 100 square foot shed and 400 square foot brick patio. The applicant is
requesting a variance from Section 4-104(D)3.d.1. of the Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, which requires all
single-family dwellings to maintain a rear yard setback of 35 feet in an R-3 Single Family Zoning District.
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On September 5, 2019, the applicant applied for a Building Permit to construct an approximately 195 square foot
sunroom addition off the rear/east wall of the home,

On September 18, 2019, the applicant was informed the proposed sunroom addition did not comply with Section
4-104(D)3.d.1. of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires all single-family dwellings to maintain a rear yard setback
of 35 feet in an R-3 Single Family Zoning District.

On September 20, 2019, the applicant applied for a variance from Section 4-104(D)3.d.1. of the Village of
Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, in order to construct the proposed 195 square foot sunroom addition. If approved,
the proposed addition would reduce the required rear yard setback from 35 feet to approximately 21 feet.

Per the applicant, the proposed addition would be approximately 10 feet in height and would be constructed in
materials to match the exterior elevation of the existing principal structure. This is a sunroom and will be
comprised mainly of glass.

If the proposed variance is approved, the lot would have a lot coverage of 21% with an open space of 67%.

The proposed sunroom addition is not located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement and would meet all
other Zoning requirements.

Based upon the governing hardship standards, there is no viable hardship that would warrant the proposed
variance request, however, Staff feels that the proposed sunroom addition to the home would not have an
adverse effect on the neighboring properties.

DISCUSSION

Commissioner Shay requested confirmation that the setback would not be impactful to other residents due to
the area backing up to a wetland area. Administrator Eastman confirmed that this should not be impactful to
other residents.

TESTIMONY
Andrew Offen, contractor for the applicant, was sworn in. He explained how the addition would be used.

Motion Shay, second Vayani to close the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:26 p.m.

The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet.

Motion Preze, second Askew to grant a variation per Docket No. 19.06V-1009, on the property located at 1535
Trails End Lane, to reduce the required minimum rear yard setback for the principal structure from 35 feet to 21
feet to allow for the construction of an approximately 195 square foot sunroom addition off the rear/east wall of
the home.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Variance granted.
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RESOLUTION 702

Motion Sylvester, second Vayani to adopt Resolution 702 (Docket No. 19. 04V-1009) that granted Vijendra &
Retna Singh a variance to allow for the construction of an addition to the principal structure, on the property
commonly known as 937 Wescott Road, Bolingbrook, IL.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Resolution passed.

RESOLUTION 703

Motion Preze, second Vayani to adopt Resolution 703 (Docket No. 19.05V-1009) that granted Claudio Troche a
variance to allow for the construction of an attached deck with an approximately 14-foot rear yard setback, on
the property commonly known as 1604 Trails End Lane, Bolingbrook, IL.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Resolution passed.

RESOLUTION 704

Motion Shay, second Marrs to adopt Resolution 704 (Docke‘x No. 19.06V-1009) that granted Savit Piri a variance
to allow for the construction of an approximately 195 square foot sunroom addition off the rear/east wall of the
home, on the property commonly known as 1535 Trails End Lane, Bolingbrook, IL.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Askew, Vayanr Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Martinez

Motion carried. Resolution passed.

OLD BUSINESS
None

NEW BUSINESS
None

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT
None

BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS
None

STAFF COMMENTS
Administrator Eastman wished everyone a Happy Halloween.
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CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
None

ADJOURNMENT
Motion Preze second Shay to adjourn the meeting.

Voice vote. Motion carried.

Chair Marrs adjourned the meeting at 7:40 p.m.
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